
Suggested readings for Morning and Evening Prayer, August-September 2020 

Date Morning Prayer  Evening Prayer  

Sat 1 August Psalm 23 
1 Samuel 13.19-

14.15 
Psalm 24 James 1.12-end 

Sun 2 August – Trinity 8 Psalm 85 
Song of Solomon 

5.2-16  
Psalm 80.1-8 

Matthew 14.13-21 

or Acts 13.1-13 

Mon 3 August Psalm 30 1 Samuel 14.24-46 Psalm 28 James 2.1-13 

Tue 4 August Psalm 36 1 Samuel 15.1-23 Psalm 33 James 2.14-end 

Wed 5 August – Oswald, King of 

Northumbria, Martyr, 642 
Psalm 34 1 Samuel 16 Psalm 119.33-56 James 3 

Thu 6 August – Transfiguration of Our 

Lord 
Psalm 27 1 Kings 19.1-16 Psalm 97 Luke 9.28-36 

Fri 7 August  Psalm 31 1 Samuel 17.31-54 Psalm 35 James 4.13-5.6 

Sat 8 August – Dominic, Priest, 

Founder of Order of Preachers, 1221 
Psalm 42 

1 Samuel 17.55-

18.16 
Psalm 46 James 5.7-end 

Sun 9 August – Trinity 9 Psalm 88 
Song of Solomon 

8.5-7 
Psalm 86 

Matthew 14.22-33 

or Acts 14.8-20 

Mon 10 August – Laurence, Deacon at 

Rome, Martyr, 258 
Psalm 44 1 Samuel 19.1-18 Psalm 47 Mark 1.1-13 

Tue 11 August – Clare of Assisi, 

Founder of the Poor Clares, 1253 
Psalm 48 1 Samuel 20.1-17 Psalm 50 Mark 1.14-20 

Wed 12 August Psalm 119.57-80 1 Samuel 20.18-end Psalm 59 Mark 1.21-28 

Thu 13 August – Jeremy Taylor, 

Bishop, Teacher of the Faith, 1667 
Psalm 57 1 Samuel 21.1-22.5 Psalm 62 Mark 1.29-end 

Fri 14 August  Psalm 51 1 Samuel 22.6-end Psalm 38 Mark 2.1-12 

Sat 15 August – Blessed Virgin Mary Psalm 138 Isaiah 7.10-15 Psalm 45.10-17 Luke 1.46-55 

Sun 16 August – Trinity 10 Psalm 92 Jonah 1  Psalm 90 
Matthew 15.10-28 

or Acts 16.1-15 

Mon 17 August Psalm 71 1 Samuel 24 Psalm 72 Mark 2.23-3.6 

Tue 18 August Psalm 73 1 Samuel 26 Psalm 74 Mark 3.7-19a 

Wed 19 August Psalm 77 1 Samuel 28.3-end Psalm 119.81-104 Mark 3.19b-end 

Thu 20 August – Bernard, Abbot of 

Clairvaux, Teacher of the Faith, 1153 
Psalm 78.1-39 1 Samuel 31 Psalm 78.40-end Mark 4.1-20 

Fri 21 August Psalm 55 2 Samuel 1 Psalm 69 Mark 4.21-34 

Sat 22 August Psalm 76 2 Samuel 2.1-11 Psalm 84 Mark 4.35-end 

Sun 23 August – Trinity 11 Psalm 104.1-25 Jonah 2  Psalm 95 
Matthew 16.13-20 

or Acts 17.15-34 

Mon 24 August – Bartholomew the 

Apostle 
Psalm 86 Genesis 28.10-17 Psalm 91 Matthew 10.1-22 

Tue 25 August Psalm 89.1-18 2 Samuel 5.1-12 Psalm 89.19-end Mark 5.21-34 

Wed 26 August 
Psalm 119.105-

128 
2 Samuel 6.1-19 Psalm 91 Mark 5.35-end 

Thu 27 August – Monica, mother of 

Augustine of Hippo, 387 
Psalm 92 2 Samuel 7.1-17 Psalm 94 Mark 6.1-13 

Fri 28 August – Augustine, Bishop of 

Hippo, Teacher of the Faith, 430 
Psalm 88 2 Samuel 7.18-end Psalm 102 Mark 6.14-29 

Sat 29 August – Beheading of John the 

Baptist 
Psalm 97 2 Samuel 9 Psalm 11 Matthew 14.1-12 

Sun 30 August – Trinity 12 Psalm 107.1-32 Jonah 3.1-9  Psalm 105.1-15 
Matthew 16.21-28 

or Acts 18.1-16 

Mon 31 August – Aidan, Bishop of 

Lindisfarne, Missionary, 651 
Psalm 98 2 Samuel 11 Psalm 105 Mark 6.45-end 



Tue 1 September  Psalm 106 2 Samuel 12.1-25 Psalm 107 Mark 7.1-13 

Wed 2 September  Psalm 111 2 Samuel 15.1-12 
Psalm 119.129-

152 
Mark 7.14-23 

Thu 3 September – Gregory the Great, 

Bishop of Rome, Teacher of the Faith, 604 
Psalm 115 2 Samuel 15.13-end Psalm 116 Mark 7.24-30 

Fri 4 September  Psalm 139 2 Samuel 16.1-14 Psalm 130 Mark 7.31-end 

Sat 5 September Psalm 121 2 Samuel 17.1-23 Psalm 118 Mark 8.1-10 

Sun 6 September – Trinity 13 Psalm 119.17-32 Jonah 3.10 – 4.11  Psalm 108 
Matthew 18.15-20 

or Acts 19.1-20 

Mon 7 September Psalm 126 2 Samuel 18.1-18 Psalm 127 Mark 8.11-21 

Tue 8 September – Birth of the 

Blessed Virgin Mary 
Psalm 132 

2 Samuel 18.19-

19.8a 
Psalm 135 Mark 8.22-26 

Wed 9 September  
Psalm 119.153-

end 
2 Samuel 19.8b-23 Psalm 136 Mark 8.27-9.1 

Thu 10 September Psalm 143 2 Samuel 19.24-end Psalm 138 Mark 9.2-13 

Fri 11 September Psalm 144 2 Samuel 23.1-7 Psalm 145 Mark 9.14-29 

Sat 12 September Psalm 147 2 Samuel 24 Psalm 148 Mark 9.30-37 

Sun 13 September – Trinity 14 Psalm 119.65-88 Isaiah 44.24 – 45.8 Psalm 119.41-48 
Matthew 18.21-35 

or Acts 20.17-38 

Mon 14 September – Holy Cross Day Psalm 8 Genesis 3.1-15  Psalm 110  
1 Corinthians 

1.18-25 

Tue 15 September – Cyprian, Bishop 

of Carthage, Martyr, 258 
Psalm 5 

1 Kings 1.32-

2.4;2.10-12 
Psalm 9 Mark 10.1-16 

Wed 16 September – Ninian, Bishop 

of Galloway, Apostle of the Picts, c.432 
Psalm 119.1-32 1 Kings 3 Psalm 11 Mark 10.17-31 

Thu 17 September – Hildegard, 

Abbess of Bingen, Visionary, 1179 
Psalm 15 1 Kings 4.29-5.12 Psalm 18 Mark 10.32-34 

Fri 18 September Psalm 19 Acts 15.22-35 Psalm 22 Mark 10.35-45 

Sat 19 September  Psalm 20 Acts 15.36-16.5 Psalm 25 Mark 10.46-end 

Sun 20 September – Trinity 15 
Psalm 119.153-

176 
Isaiah 45.9-22 

Psalm 119.113-

136 

Matthew 20.1-16 

or Acts 26.1,9-25 

Mon 21 September – Matthew, 

Apostle & Evangelist 
Psalm 49 1 Kings 19.15-21  Psalm 119.65-72 Matthew 9.9-13 

Tue 22 September Psalm 32 1 Kings 8.63-9.9 Psalm 33 Mark 11.12-26 

Wed 23 September Psalm 34 1 Kings 10.1-25 Psalm 119.33-56 Mark 11.27-end 

Thu 24 September Psalm 37 1 Kings 11.1-13 Psalm 40 Mark 12.1-12 

Fri 25 September – Lancelot 

Andrewes, Bishop, Spiritual Writer, 1626 
Psalm 31 1 Kings 11.26-end Psalm 35 Mark 12.13-17 

Sat 26 September  Psalm 43 1 Kings 12.1-24 Psalm 45 Mark 12.18-27 

Sun 27 September – Trinity 16 Psalm 125 Isaiah 48.12-21 Psalm 124 
Matthew 21.23-32 

or 1 John 2.22-29 

Mon 28 September Psalm 44 1 Kings 12.25-13.10 Psalm 47 Mark 12.28-34 

Tue 29 September – Michael & All 

Angels 
Psalm 150 Genesis 28.10-17 Psalm 148  

Revelation 12.7-

12 

Wed 30 September  Psalm 119.57-80 1 Kings 17 Psalm 60 Mark 13.1-13 

Thu 1 October  Psalm 56 1 Kings 18.1-20 Psalm 64 Mark 13.14-23 

Fri 2 October Psalm 54 1 Kings 18.21-end Psalm 38 Mark 13.24-31 

Sat 3 October  Psalm 68 1 Kings 19 Psalm 66 Mark 13.32-end 

Sun 4 October – Trinity 17 Psalms 128, 134 Isaiah 49.13-23 Psalm 136 
Matthew 21.33-46 

or 1 John 2.1-17 

 


